RESOLUTION NO. 1987-286

AMENDING THE CONTRACT WITH OTIS ELEVATOR AND AUTHORIZING WORK TO BE PERFORMED RELATING TO VANDALISM AND VARIOUS CAUSES BEYOND NORMAL WEAR AND TEAR ON NINE (9) ESCALATORS.

WHEREAS, Otis Elevator was awarded a contract pursuant to Resolution 1986-134 to maintain nine (9) escalators; and

WHEREAS, said contract does not provide for work relating to causes beyond normal wear and tear; and

WHEREAS, Otis Elevator is a Sole Source providing parts for said nine (9) escalators; and

WHEREAS, repairs are necessary to insure safe escalator operation; and

WHEREAS, the funding provided by Resolution 1986-134 anticipated such repairs:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to amend the contract with Otis Elevator Company to provide for the repair of vandalism and other causes not included under normal maintenance.

Section 2. That the Director of finance be and he is hereby authorized to pay the Otis Elevator Company \$23,965.00 for unpaid invoices for services rendered at the Windermere Station pursuant to the contract as amended.

Section 3. That additional funding for said contract is not required.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: November 4 , 1987

President

Attest: <u>Rhonda Kaidl</u> Secretary-Treasurer (Acting)

RESOLUTIONS 8589